STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

March 23, 19683
GARREY CARRUTHERS

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
SOVEANOR

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
(505 827-5800

Mr. Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 2265

3anta Fe, New Mexico

Re: CASE NO. 9290
ORDER NO.R-8622

Applicant:

Foran Nil Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Sincerely,

«iéézC”L£/7uL A:QCL&Mt;XiiéjHJ

FLORENE DAVIDSON
OC Staff Specialist

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD X
Artesia OCD X
Aztec OCD

Other William F. Carr




KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
™ dttorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellabin = " 'iRE Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey . Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin e smﬁﬂx FC, New Mexico 87504-2265

0Of Counsel

/

e JFNBpril 13, 1988

Doris Cross McAdoo
2048 RAmherst Drive
S. Pasadena, CA 910390

Re: Foran 0Oil Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0il Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by vyou
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran Qil Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Doris Cross McAdoo
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care, The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

Very rul

W. Tho s Kellahin

H
WTK:ca '

Enc.

cC: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellzhin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Ofice Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return-Receipt Reguested"

Estate of Harriet McAdoo Platt
c/o Cynthia McAdoo Wheatland
33 Branch Street

Bostos, Mass. 02108

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, Tl6S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0il Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect tc participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by vyou
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

{3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Estate cf Harriet McAdoo Platt
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address 1is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

Very };gly yours,

TV ek

W. Thoma éellahln

_;
WTK:ca i

Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return—-Receipt Requested"

J. H. Van Zant II

1730 Commerce Building

387 W. 7th Street

Fort Worth, TX 76102-5173

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, Tl16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0il Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico O0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by vyou
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the wvarious
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

J. H. Van Zant II
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address 1is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 932-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa FC, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel
April 13, 1988

"Certified Return—-Receipt Requested"

Jeanne Van Zant Sanders
Suite 508, Sinclair Bldg.
106 W. 5th Street

Fort Worth, Texas 76182

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran Oil Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well <costs and a letter signed by you
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If vyou decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 206%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Jeanne Van Zant Sanders
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. Bis address is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

Very uly yours,

W. Thomangellahin

WTK:ca /

Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law
El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe
Post Office Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

W. Thomas Kellahin

Karen Aubrey Telephone 982-4285

_ Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return-Receipt Requested"

E. B. White, Jr.
P. 0. Box 2852
Midland, Texas 79720
Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8

Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, Tl6S, R37E,
Lea County, New Mexico

NMPM

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran Oil Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Divigion Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and

avoid the payment of the
your share of production,
date you
receive a cashier's check
the completed well

receive this letter,

costs and a letter

200% risk factor penalty out of
then within thirty days of the
Foran 0il Company must
for your proportionate share of
signed by you

agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share cf the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision,
exhibits from the hearing:

(1)
(2)

I have enclosed certain

Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;
Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and
(5) Exhibit 3 1is the -estimated percentage of

interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

E' B. White’ Jr'
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address 1is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231,

Very.truly yours,
_ LY yorre
¥ W. ThomasyKellahln
WTK:ca ’
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division {(SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return-Receipt Requested"

Harry A. Miller, Jr.
Margaret Ann Miller Carrico
Harry A, Miller III

Suite 6006, 363 W. Wall St.
Midland, Texas 79761

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0il Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 208% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well <costs and a letter signed by vyou
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Harry A. Miller, Jr.
Margaret Ann Miller Carrico
Harry A. Miller III

April 13, 1988

Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

Very

ruly yours,

W. Thom % Kellahin

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa FC, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988
"Certified Return—-Receipt Reguested"

Nitram Enterprises Inc.
P. O. Box 3341
Midland, Texas 79782

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0Oil Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well <costs and a letter signed by you
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 is the plat showing the wvarious
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Nitram Enterprises Inc.
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622.

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr, Foran at (214) 373-8788. Eis address 1is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

w. Thomas Kellahin

WTK:ca
Enc L]

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 932-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Ares Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Coungel

April 13, 1988
"Certified Return—Receipt Requested"

Standard 0il Production Co.
P. 0. Box 4587
Houston, Texas 77218

Attn: Mr. James D. Sikes

Re: Foran 0Oil Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0il Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by you
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 2006%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Standard 0il Production Co.
April 13, 1988
Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622,

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate, If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr., Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address 1is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

yoyrs,

Very Ptu&y

W. Thomas

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin E! Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Couneel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return-Receipt Requested”

Harvey E. Yates Corp.
Explorers Petroleum Corp.
Spiral Inc,.

P. 0. Box 1933

Roswell, New Mexico 88241

Re: Foran 0il Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, T16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran 0Oil Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by vyou
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement.

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Harvey E. Yates Company
Explorers Petroleum Corp.
Spiral Inc.

April 13, 1988

Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622,

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. Bis address is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

Very g?ﬁfyxyo rs,

Q S C
W. Thoma i

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellshin Santa FC, New Mexico 87504-2265

Of Counsel

April 13, 1988

"Certified Return-Receipt Regquested"

Yates Energy Corp.

Fred G. Yates, Inc.

10190 Sunwest Centre
Roswell, New Mexico 882861

Re: Foran 0Oil Company
Caudill No. 2-8
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Order R-8622
Section 8, Tl16S, R37E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Holder:

On behalf of Foran Oil Company and in accordance
with the terms of the New Mexico O0il Conservation
Division Order R-8622, I am providing you with notice of
your right to elect to participate in the well to be
drilled pursuant to these orders.

Should you desire to participate in this well and
avoid the payment of the 200% risk factor penalty out of
your share of production, then within thirty days of the
date you receive this letter, Foran 0il Company must
receive a cashier's check for your proportionate share of
the completed well costs and a letter signed by you
agreeing to execute a standard joint operating agreement,

If you decide not participate then you need to do
nothing further. In that event, Foran 0il Company will
pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover
your share out of production, plus an additional 200%.

To aid you in your decision, I have enclosed certain
exhibits from the hearing:

(1) Exhibit 1 is a landman's plat of the area;

(2) Exhibit 2 1is the plat showing the various
orientations of the spacing units for the well;

(3) Exhibit 14 is the estimated well costs for the
well; and

(5) Exhibit 3 1is the -estimated percentage of
interest you have in each of the spacing units.



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

Yates Energy Corp.
Fred G. Yates, Inc.
April 13, 1988

Page 2

You should read the Division Order with care. The
reason for Order R-8622 is that it corrects the error in
the description of the location of the spacing units as
shown on R-8622,

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual
sum of money you must send to Mr. Foran in order to
participate. If you desire to know that information you
may call Mr. Foran at (214) 373-8788. His address is:
Foran 0il Company, Suite 158, Pecan Creek, 8340 Meadow
Road, Dallas, Texas 75231.

W. Thomas Ke¢llahin

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: Mr. Joe Foran
0il Conservation Division (SF)



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONS IDERING:

CASE NO. 9290
Order No. R-8622

APPLICATION OF FORAN OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on February 3,
1988, at Santa Fe, New DMexico, before Examiner Michael E.
Stogner.

NOW, on this __ 28th  gday of March, 1988, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) The applicant, Foran Oil Company, seeks an order
pooling all mineral interests from the surface to a depth of
approximately 12,000 feet underlying the W/2 SW/4 of Section 8,
Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
to form an 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and
all formations and/or pools within said vertical limits
developed on 80-acre spacing and the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section
8 to form a 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and
all formations and/or pools within said vertical limits
developed on statewide 40-acre spacing.

(3) Both units are to be dedicated to a single well to be
drilled at a standard location in the NW/4 SwW/4 (Unit L) of
said Section 8.

(4) There are interest owners in the proposed proration
units who have not agreed to pool their interests.



Page 2
Case No. 9290
Order No. R-8622

(5) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, to prevent waste, and to afford to
the owner of each interest in said units the opportunity to
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and
fair share of the production in any pool completion resulting
from this order, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within
said units.

(6) The applicant should be designated the operator of
the subject well and units.

(7) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reascnable
well costs out of production.

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does
not pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld
from production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an
additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the
risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(9) Any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded
the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual
well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs in
the absence of such objection.

(10) Tollowing determination of reasonable well costs, any
non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of
estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) At the time of the hearing the applicant proposed
that the reasonable monthly fixed charges for supervision while
re-entering/deepening and producing should be $5500.00 and
$550.00, respectively.

(12) The above drilling and producing charges are in
excess of the normal monthly fixed charges in this area for a
well to a comparable depth and should therefore be adjusted to
reflect a more reasonable rate.

(13) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per
month while producing should be fixed as reasonablc charges for
supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator should be
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting
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working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject
well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to
each non-consenting working interest.

(14) All proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in
escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.

(15) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
units to commence drilling of the well to which said units are
dedicated on or before June 1, 1988, the order pooling said
units should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.

(16) Should all the parties to this force pooling reach
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this
order should thereafter be of no further effect.

(17) The operator of the well and units should notify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary
agreement of all parties subject to the force-pooling
provisions of this order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, from the
surface to an approximate depth of 12,000 feet underlying the
W/2 SW/4 of Section 8, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form an 80-acre
oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations
and/or pools within said vertical limits developed on 80-acre
spacing and the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 8 to form a 40-acre
oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations
and/or pools within said vertical limits developed on statewide
40-acre spacing, both aforementioned units to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at a standard location in the NW/4 SW/4
(Unit L) of said Section 8.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said units shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of June, 1988, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of
said well with due diligence to a depth of approximately 12,000
feet;
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PROVIDED FURTIIER THAT, in the event said operator does not
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of June, 1988, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order shall
be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said
operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good
cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTIER THAT, should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days aftcr commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division
Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this
order should not be rescinded.

(2) Foran Oil Company is hereby designated the operator
of the subject well and units.

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90
days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish
the Division and each known working interest owner 1in the
subject units an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of
estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and any such
owner who payvs his share of estimated well costs as provided
above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be
liable for risk charges.

(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual
well costs within 90 days following completion of the well; if
no objection to the actual well costs 1is received by the
Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is an
objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public
notice and hearing.

(6) Within 60 days following determination of recasonable
well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner who has
paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided above
shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
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(7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the
following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owner who has mnot paid his
share of estimated well costs within 30 days
from the date the schedule of estimated well
costs is furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro
rata share of rcasonable well costs attributable
to each non-consenting working interest owner
who has not paid his share of estimated well
costs within 30 days from the date the schedule
of estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges
withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well
costs.

(9) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per
month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges
for supervision (comhined fixed rates); the operator is
hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such supervision charges attributable to each
non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for
operating such well, not in excess of what are reasonable,
attributable to each non-consenting working interest.

(10) Any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered a
seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and
charges under the terms of this order.

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of
production shall be withheld only from the 'working interest's
share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld
from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be
placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to the
true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the
operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of
said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first deposit
with said escrow agent.
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(13) Should all the parties to this force pooling reach
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this
order shall thereafter be of no further effect.

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary
agreement of all parties subject to the force pooling
provisions of this order.

(15) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry
of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa TFe, New ANexico, on  the day and vear
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXJICO
OIL CONSERVAY DIVISIONM

WILLIAM J.
Director

SEAL
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KELLAHIN P KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
Attorneys at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadslupe Telephone 982-4285
Karen Aubrey Post Ofice Box 2265 Area Code 505
Jason Kellahin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

0Of Counsel

April 25, 1988

Mr. William J. LeMay

0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87564

Re: Foran 0Oil Company
Caudill 2-8 Well
Twin Lakes Prospect
NMOCD Case 9298
Order R-8622

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Our firm represented Foran 0il Company before the
Division in two compulsory pooling cases. The first was
for the Rouse No. 1-5 Well now being drilled pursuant to
Case 9289, Order R-8616.

Foran 0il Company desires to use the same rig to
drill and complete the Rouse well and the Caudill 2-8
well which is also in this area. They do not expect to
complete the Rouse well until late June.

Order R-8622 for the Caudill 2-8 well required that
it be commenced by June 1, 1988. We would appreciate an
extension of that drilling commencement date until
September 1, 1988 to give Mr. Foran the opportunity to
use the same rig for both of these wells.

e very t

! f’f‘&&t‘ ', \‘ .
"‘:‘;k(g_g) - L

W. Thomas

WTK:ca /

X

cc: Joe Foran



' : STATE OF NEW : -
ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURALARESOURCES DEPARTMENT
- OIL CONSERVATION" DIVISION S

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 9290
Order No. R-8622

APPLICATION OF FORAN OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on February 3,
1988, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E.
Stogner. -

NOW, on this __ 28th  day of March, 1988, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendatlons of the Examiner, and belno fuily adv1sed in the

premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) The applicant, Foran Oil Company, secks an order
pooling all mineral interests from the surface to a depth of
approximately 12,000 feet underlying the W/2 SW/4 of Section 8,
Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
to form an 80-acre o0il spacing and proration unit for any and
all formations and/or pools within said vertical limits
developed on 80-acre spacing and the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section
8 to form a 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for sany &and
all formations and/or pools within said vertical limits
developed on statewide 40-acre spacing.

(3) Both units are to be dedicated to a single well to be
drilled at a standard location in the Nw/4 SW/4 (Unit L) of
saidnSection 8:7 B

(4) There are interest owners. in the proposed proration
units who have not agreed to pool their interests.
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(5) To avoid the drilling of wunnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, to prevent waste, and to afford to
the owner of each interest in said units the opportunity to
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and
fair share of the production in any pool completion resulting
from this order, the subject application should be apprcved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within
said units.

(6) The applicant should be designated the operator of
the subject well and units.

(7) Any non-consenting working intecrest owner should be
afforded the opportunxty to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying hls share of reasonable
well costs out of production.

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does
not pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld
from production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an
additional 200 percent thereof as & reasonable charge for the
risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(9) Any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded
the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual
well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs in
the absence of such objection.

(10) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any
non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of
estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonsble well costs.

(11) At the time of the hearing the applicant proposed
that the reasonable monthly fixed charges for supervision while
re-entering/deepening and producing should be $5500.00 and
$550.00, respectively. ' :

(12) The sabove drilling and producing charges are in -
excess of the normal monthly fixed charges in this area for =
well to a comparable depth and should therefore be adjusted to
reflect a more reasonable rate.

(13) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per
month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for
supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator should be
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting
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working interest, and in addition thereto, ‘the operator should
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject
well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to
each non-consenting working interest.

(14) All proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in
escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.

(15) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
units to commence drilling of the well to which said units are
dedicated on or before June 1, 1988, the order pooling said
units should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever,.

(16) Should all the parties to this force pooling reach
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this
order should thereafter be of no further effect.

(17) The operator of the well and units should nctify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary
‘agreement of all parties subject to -the force-pooling
‘provisions of this order. ' Sl : :

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, from the
surface to an approximate depth of 12,000 feet underlying the
W/2 SW/4 of Section 8, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NBIPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form an 80-acre
oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations
and/or pools within said vertical limits developed on 80-acre
spacing and the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 8 to form a 40-acre
oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations .
and/or pools within said vertical limits developed on statewide
40-acre spacing, both aforementioned units to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at a standard location in the NW/4 SwW/4
(Unit L) of said Section 8. R

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said units shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of June, 1988, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of
said well with due diligence to a depth of approximately 12,000
feet .
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PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does not
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of June, 198&, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order shall
be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said
operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good
cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 davs after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division
Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this
order should not be rescinded.

(2) Foran Oil Company is hereby designated the operator
of the subject well and units. '

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90
days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish
the Division and each known working interest owner 1in the
subject units an itemized schedule of estimated well ccsts,

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished te him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of
estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and any such
owner who pavs his share of estimated well cosis as provided
above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be
liable for risk charges.

(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual
well costs within 90 days following completion of the well; if
no objection to the =&actual well costs 1is received by the
Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is an
objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public
notice and hearing.

(6) Within 60 deys following determination of reasonable
well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner who has
paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided above

- shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
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(7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold ‘the .
following costs aund charges from production: -

(A) The pro rate share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owner who has not paid his
share of estimated well costs within 30 days
from the date the schedule of estimated well
costs is furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
- drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro
"rata share of recasonable well costs attributable
- to each non-consenting working interest owner
- who has not paid his share of estimated well
"costs within 30 days from the date the schedule
of estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges
withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well
ccsts.'

;‘.,.(9)_‘ $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 -per:
month while producing are hereby fixed as reascnable charges
for -supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator is
hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such supervision charges attributable to each
non-consenting working interest, ond in additicn thereto, the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for
operating such well, not in excess of what -are reasonable,
attributable to each non-consenting working interest.

"(10) Any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered a
seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs -and
charges under the terms of this order.

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of
production shall be withheld only from the working interest's
share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld
from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) All proceeds from productlon from the qub]ect well
which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be
placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to. the
true -owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; -the
operator shall notify the Division of the name nand address of
said escrow agent within 36 days from the date of first duposit'
W1th said escrow agent. : :
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(13) Should all the parties to this force pooling reach
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this
order shall thereafter be of no further effect.

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the
Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary
agreement of all parties subject to the foree pooling
provisions of this order.

(15) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry
of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New DMexico, on the day and vyear
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXJCO
OIL CONSERVAY DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY
Director
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
0IL CONSERVA TION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 20R8
GOVERNOR . STATE LAND OF FICE BUILDING
April 28, 1988 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504
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Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey

P. O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265

Attention: W. Thomas Kellahin

Re: Foran 0il Company
Extension of Drilling
Commencement Date Pursuant
To Division Order No. R-8622

Dear Mr. Kellahin:

This is in reference to your letter of April 25, 1988,
in which you request an extension of the drilling
commencement date until September 1, 1988, for your
Caudill 2-8 Well. It is my understanding that this
request is being made because Foran 0il Company desires
to use the same drilling rig that will be utilized on
an offsetting well which should be completed in late
June. It appears that an extension of 90 days is
somewhat excessive; therefore, you are hereby authorized
a 45-day extension on the provisions of said Order No.
R-8622. 1If at that time a further extension is needed,
the Division will entertain such a request for good
cause shown.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM J.
Director

WJL/MES/fd

ccC: Joe Foran



